Liu et al. J Wood Sci           (2020) 66:83
ORIGINAL ARTICLE
Force–displacement relations of bolted
timber joints with slotted‑in steel plates parallel
to the grain
Yingyang Liu*  , Yixuan Wang, Yiming Zhang, Minghui Chen and Xizhe Nie
Abstract

stiffness is translated to the right by a distance of 5% of
the bolt diameter, and the intersection point between
the translated line and the force–displacement curve is
the yield point of the specimen. The yield load is Py. The
yield displacement is �y. The ultimate displacement �u is
the displacement at which the specimen exhibits obvi-
ous failure or the load decreases to 80% of the maximum
load. The ductility coefficient D is defined as the ratio of
the ultimate displacement �u to the yield displacement �
y. The main mechanical property parameters of the speci-
mens are shown in Table 3.
Table 3 shows the following: (1) The bearing capacity of
the specimen sets was determined by the bolt diameter
Fig. 3  Design details of a specimen (units: mm)
Table 1  Specimen types
The specimen series is explained by taking “S-12-105” as an example, where “S” indicates that the loading direction is parallel to the grain; “12” represents the bolt
diameter (unit: mm); “105” represents the timber thickness (unit: mm), the direction of which is along the bolt length, and the timber thickness is the bearing length of
the steel dowel; and the slenderness represents the ratio of the timber thickness to the bolt diameter
Specimen series Bolt diameter d/mm Specimen thickness l/mm Slenderness l/d No.
of specimens
S-12-105 12 105 8.8 3
S-12-140 12 140 11.7 3
S-14-140 14 140 10.0 3
S-14-180 14 180 12.9 3
S-14-230 14 230 16.4 3
S-16-140 16 140 8.8 3
S-16-180 16 180 11.3 3
S-16--230 16 230 14.4 3
Page 4 of 13Liu et al. J Wood Sci           (2020) 66:83
and the specimen thickness, and as the bolt diameter or
specimen thickness increased, the bearing capacity of
the specimen increased. (2) The elastic stiffness mainly